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pp2-5 Communicants in parish of Walls for years 1882, 1883 

List begins at at p117 in volume 3 of Walls & Flotta Kirk Session Minutes (CH2/1105 at NRS). 

Districts in South Walls are listed first but only North Walls and Brims districts are transcribed here; the others may be added in future.

Areas in the very north of the parish (Rinnigill, Ore, Lyness, Rysa) are hardly represented at all. It seems unlikely that there were no church goers there.

Headings and ID number (for sorting and reference purposes) are my additions. Notes detail amendments and annotations in the orginal document, or explanations [in square brackets]

Many people are listed in their family groups

Women are listed with married and maiden name ('ms' or 'or'), married name (eg Helen Nicolson, Brims) only or maiden name only  

(eg Margaret Maxwell, Saltness - she was a widow by this time but really Mrs Sutherland )

Junr and Senr (junior and senior) - do not always indicate father and son or mother and daughter but are a way of distinguishing between two of the same name.

pp6-9 Same list but in alphabetic order by surname.

Where the address was indicated by "(ditto) in the original, it is in a coloured box in this version.

p10 Communicants for first time in Walls, 1883

List transcribed in full as it is very short; includes several South Walls names.

Comments welcome:  jane@janealogy.co.uk
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District Number Firstname Surname Address Notes Page ID

Melsetter 1 Benjamin Smith "Elder" Hurliness [Ie he was an elder in the church] 137 001

Melsetter 2 Benjamin Smith "2nd" " 137 002

Melsetter 3 Isabella Smith " 137 003

Melsetter 4 Charlotte Smith " 137 004

Melsetter 5 Christina Stout Saltness 137 005

Melsetter 6 Henry Bain Saltness 137 006

Melsetter 7 Catharine Grey " Bain written in above surname 137 007

Melsetter 8 James Thomson Saltness 137 008

Melsetter 9 Christina Thomson " 137 009

Melsetter 10 James Oman " 137 010

Melsetter 11 Isabella Oman " 137 011

Melsetter 12 Christina Manson " 137 012

Melsetter 13 Margaret Maxwell "

[x looks similar to n but matching with other names must be 

an x] 137 013

Melsetter 14 John Johnston Summary 137 014

Melsetter 15 Jessie Johnston " 137 015

Melsetter 16 Jessie Sutherland Saltness 137 016

Melsetter 17 James Stout Hurliness 137 017

Melsetter 18 Jessie Stout " 137 018

Melsetter 19 James Stout Saltness 137 019

Melsetter 20 Margaret Armstrong " 137 020

Melsetter 21 Benjamin Smith "3rd" Hurliness 137 021

Melsetter 22 Isabella Smith " 137 022

Melsetter 23 James Smith Saltness 137 023

Melsetter 24 Christina Smith " 137 024

Melsetter 25 Margaret Smith Hurliness 138 025

Melsetter 26 Rebecca Heddle Melsetter House 138 026

Melsetter 27 John Campbell Melsetter Home Farm 138 027

Melsetter 28 Andrew Chalmers Hurliness 138 028

Melsetter 29 Williamina Chalmers " 138 029

Melsetter 30 Andrew Sinclair Saltness 138 030

Melsetter 31 Barbara Sinclair " 138 031

Melsetter 32 Barbara Johnston Summary 138 032

Melsetter 33 Mary Anne Johnston Summary 138 033

Melsetter 34 Robert Thomson Saltness 138 034

Melsetter 35 Isabella Thomson ms Stout " 138 035

Melsetter 36 Betsy Cooper ms Smith Hurliness 138 036

Brims 1 James Gunn "Elder" Ferryhouse [Ie he was an elder in the church] 139 037

Brims 2 Alexander Gunn "Elder" " [Ie he was an elder in the church] 139 038

Brims 3 Elizabeth Gunn " 139 039

Brims 4 Eliza J Gunn " 139 040
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Brims 5 Widow Gunn " 139 041

Brims 6 William Alic Johnson Brims 139 042

Brims 7 Anderson Sutherland Manclett 139 043

Brims 8 Margaret Sutherland " 139 044

Brims 9 Ralph Nicolson Brims 139 045

Brims 10 Helen Nicolson " 139 046

Brims 11 Margaret Nicolson " 139 047

Brims 12 Benjamin Stout New House 139 048

Brims 13 Harriet Stout " 139 049

Brims 14 John Dass Brims 139 050

Brims 15 Elizabeth Dass " 139 051

Brims 16 Harriet Chalmers " 139 052

Brims 17 William Swanston " 139 053

Brims 18 Isabella Swanston " 139 054

Brims 19 Arthur Swanston " 139 055

Brims 20 John Swanston Brims 139 056

Brims 21 Alex B Swanston " 139 057

Brims 22 Barbara Swanston " 139 058

Brims 23 Helen M Swanston " 139 059

Brims 24 Ann Manson [blank] 139 060

Brims 25 James Nicolson St John's Hill 140 061

Brims 26 Helen Nicolson ms Wilson " 140 062

Brims 27 William Robertson Brims 140 063

Brims 28 Mary Robertson Brims 140 064

Brims 29 Georgina A Swanston Brims 140 065

North Ness 1 Ann Bruce North Ness 141 066

North Ness 2 Margaret Thomson " 141 067

North Ness 3 Thomasina Baikie " 141 068

North Ness 4 Williamina Wright " 141 069

North Ness 5 Charlotte Ross Downatown 141 070

North Ness 6 Catherine Ross " 141 071

North Ness 7 Helen Wilson ms Ross " 141 072

North Ness 8 John Corrigall Senr Hall Scored out and "Dead" written in margin 141 073

North Ness 9 William Corrigall Stonequoy 141 074

North Ness 10 Barbara Corrigall ms Sinclair " 141 075

North Ness 11 James Corrigall " 141 076

North Ness 12 James Robson Little Muirs 141 077

North Ness 13 Joan MacKay Lyness 141 078

North Ness 14 Ann Ross Upper House 141 079

North Ness 15 Henry Rorie Hilliel 141 080

North Ness 16 Christina Rorie " 141 081
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North Ness 17 Thomas MacKay " 141 082

North Ness 18 Jacobina MacKay " 141 083

North Ness Esther Ross

[blank but might be 

Park] Written in above scored out Donald Ross Park 141 084

North Ness 19 Donald Ross Park Name & address scored out and Esther Ross written in 141 085

North Ness 20 James Wilson North Ness 141 086

North Ness 21 Christina Wilson North Ness 141 087

North Ness 22 Donald Robson " 141 088

North Ness 23 Isabella Corrigall or Wilson " 141 089

North Ness 24 John Corrigall Junr Hall 141 090

North Ness William Linklater Ayre?

Written in above scored out Donald Ross. Address (Ayre) 

not scored out 141 091

North Ness 25 Donald Ross Ayre Name scored out and William Linklater written in pencil 142 092

North Ness Margaret Linklater Ayre

Written in above scored out Donaldina Ross. Address (Ayre) 

not scored out. 142 093

North Ness 26 Donaldina Ross " Name scored out and Margaret Linklater written in pencil 142 094

North Ness 27 Ann Bruce or MacKenzie North Ness 142 095

North Ness 28 Catharine Ross Junr Upper House Junr added in different hand in pencil 142 096

North Ness 29 Betsy Corrigall Hall of Seatter 142 097

North Ness 30 Christina Woolridge North Ness 142 098

North Ness 31 Barbara Baikie Crockness 142 099

North Ness 32 T Pirie Rysay Mill 142 100

North Ness 33 AR Simpson [blank] 142 101

North Ness 34 Mary Simpson [blank] 142 102

North Ness 35 Mary Ann Robson ms Johnston [blank] Added in pencil. Possibly a later entry 142 103

North Ness 36 John Robson [blank] Added in pencil. Possibly a later entry 142 104

Crockness 1 James Baikie "Elder" [blank] 144 105

Crockness 2 Catharine Baikie [blank] 144 106

Crockness 3 Daniel B Ross Crockness 144 107

Crockness 4 Catherine Ross " 144 108

Crockness 5 James Thomson " 144 109

Crockness 6 Helen Thomson " 144 110

Crockness 7 Walter Ross " 144 111

Crockness 8 Susannah Ross " 144 112

Crockness 9 John Smith " 144 113

Crockness 10 Margaret Smith " 144 114

Crockness 11 James Smith " 144 115

Crockness 12 Helen Flett " 144 116

Crockness 13 Betsy Flett " 144 117

Crockness 14 Benjamin Wilson " 144 118

Crockness 15 Isabella Nicolson " 144 119
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Crockness 16 John Bruce " 144 120

Crockness 17 Ann Bruce " 144 121

Crockness 18 Widow Isa: Wilson Elster [Isa: = Isabella] 144 122

Crockness 19 Ann Smith Crockness 144 123

Crockness 20 Alexr M Johnston Schoolhouse 144 124

Crockness 21 Mary A Johnston " 144 125

Crockness 22 Walter Ross Junr Crockness 144 126

Crockness 23 Jemima Ross " 144 127

Crockness 24 Georgina Robson [blank] 144 128

Crockness 25 Susannah Ross Crockness 145 129

Crockness 26 Widow Isabella Nicolson " 145 130
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Melsetter 20 Margaret Armstrong Saltness 137 020

North Ness 3 Thomasina Baikie North Ness 141 068

North Ness 31 Barbara Baikie Crockness 142 099

Crockness 2 Catharine Baikie [blank] 144 106

Crockness 1 James Baikie "Elder" [blank] [Ie he was an elder in the church] 144 105

Melsetter 6 Henry Bain Saltness 137 006

North Ness 1 Ann Bruce North Ness 141 066

Crockness 16 John Bruce Crockness 144 120

Crockness 17 Ann Bruce Crockness 144 121

North Ness 27 Ann Bruce or MacKenzie North Ness 142 095

Melsetter 27 John Campbell Melsetter Home Farm 138 027

Melsetter 28 Andrew Chalmers Hurliness 138 028

Melsetter 29 Williamina Chalmers Hurliness 138 029

Brims 16 Harriet Chalmers Brims 139 052

Melsetter 36 Betsy Cooper ms Smith Hurliness 138 036

North Ness 9 William Corrigall Stonequoy 141 074

North Ness 11 James Corrigall Stonequoy 141 076

North Ness 29 Betsy Corrigall Hall of Seatter 142 097

North Ness 24 John Corrigall Junr Hall 141 090

North Ness 10 Barbara Corrigall ms Sinclair Stonequoy 141 075

North Ness 23 Isabella Corrigall or Wilson North Ness 141 089

North Ness 8 John Corrigall Senr Hall

Scored out and "Dead" written in 

margin 141 073

Brims 14 John Dass Brims 139 050

Brims 15 Elizabeth Dass Brims 139 051

Crockness 12 Helen Flett Crockness 144 116

Crockness 13 Betsy Flett Crockness 144 117

Melsetter 7 Catharine Grey Saltness Bain written in above surname 137 007

Brims 3 Elizabeth Gunn Ferryhouse 139 039

Brims 4 Eliza J Gunn Ferryhouse 139 040

Brims 5 Widow Gunn Ferryhouse 139 041

Brims 1 James Gunn "Elder" Ferryhouse [Ie he was an elder in the church] 139 037

Brims 2 Alexander Gunn "Elder" Ferryhouse [Ie he was an elder in the church] 139 038

Melsetter 26 Rebecca Heddle Melsetter House 138 026

Brims 6 William Alic Johnson Brims 139 042

Melsetter 14 John Johnston Summary 137 014
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Melsetter 15 Jessie Johnston Summary 137 015

Melsetter 32 Barbara Johnston Summary 138 032

Melsetter 33 Mary Anne Johnston Summary 138 033

Crockness 20 Alexr M Johnston Schoolhouse 144 124

Crockness 21 Mary A Johnston Schoolhouse 144 125

North Ness William Linklater Ayre?

Written in above scored out Donald 

Ross. Address (Ayre) not scored out 141 091

North Ness Margaret Linklater Ayre

Written in above scored out Donaldina 

Ross. Address (Ayre) not scored out. 142 093

North Ness 13 Joan MacKay Lyness 141 078

North Ness 17 Thomas MacKay Hilliel 141 082

North Ness 18 Jacobina MacKay Hilliel 141 083

Melsetter 12 Christina Manson Saltness 137 012

Brims 24 Ann Manson [blank] 139 060

Melsetter 13 Margaret Maxwell Saltness

[x looks similar to n but matching with 

other names must be an x] 137 013

Brims 9 Ralph Nicolson Brims 139 045

Brims 10 Helen Nicolson Brims 139 046

Brims 11 Margaret Nicolson Brims 139 047

Brims 25 James Nicolson St John's Hill 140 061

Crockness 15 Isabella Nicolson Crockness 144 119

Crockness 26 Widow Isabella Nicolson Crockness 145 130

Brims 26 Helen Nicolson ms Wilson St John's Hill 140 062

Melsetter 10 James Oman Saltness 137 010

Melsetter 11 Isabella Oman Saltness 137 011

North Ness 32 T Pirie Rysay Mill 142 100

Brims 27 William Robertson Brims 140 063

Brims 28 Mary Robertson Brims 140 064

North Ness 12 James Robson Little Muirs 141 077

North Ness 22 Donald Robson North Ness 141 088

North Ness 36 John Robson [blank] Added in pencil. Possibly a later entry 142 104

Crockness 24 Georgina Robson [blank] 144 128

North Ness 35 Mary Ann Robson ms Johnston [blank] Added in pencil. Possibly a later entry 142 103
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North Ness 15 Henry Rorie Hilliel 141 080

North Ness 16 Christina Rorie Hilliel 141 081

North Ness 5 Charlotte Ross Downatown 141 070

North Ness 6 Catherine Ross Downatown 141 071

North Ness 14 Ann Ross Upper House 141 079

North Ness Esther Ross

[blank but might be 

Park]

Written in above scored out Donald 

Ross Park 141 084

North Ness 19 Donald Ross Park

Name & address scored out and 

Esther Ross written in 141 085

North Ness 25 Donald Ross Ayre

Name scored out and William Linklater 

written in pencil 142 092

North Ness 26 Donaldina Ross Ayre

Name scored out and Margaret 

Linklater written in pencil 142 094

Crockness 3 Daniel B Ross Crockness 144 107

Crockness 4 Catherine Ross Crockness 144 108

Crockness 7 Walter Ross Crockness 144 111

Crockness 8 Susannah Ross Crockness 144 112

Crockness 23 Jemima Ross Crockness 144 127

Crockness 25 Susannah Ross Crockness 145 129

North Ness 28 Catharine Ross Junr Upper House Junr added in different hand in pencil 142 096

Crockness 22 Walter Ross Junr Crockness 144 126

North Ness 33 AR Simpson [blank] 142 101

North Ness 34 Mary Simpson [blank] 142 102

Melsetter 30 Andrew Sinclair Saltness 138 030

Melsetter 31 Barbara Sinclair Saltness 138 031

Melsetter 3 Isabella Smith Hurliness 137 003

Melsetter 4 Charlotte Smith Hurliness 137 004

Melsetter 22 Isabella Smith Hurliness 137 022

Melsetter 23 James Smith Saltness 137 023

Melsetter 24 Christina Smith Saltness 137 024

Melsetter 25 Margaret Smith Hurliness 138 025

Crockness 9 John Smith Crockness 144 113

Crockness 10 Margaret Smith Crockness 144 114

Crockness 11 James Smith Crockness 144 115

Crockness 19 Ann Smith Crockness 144 123

Melsetter 2 Benjamin Smith "2nd" Hurliness 137 002
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Melsetter 21 Benjamin Smith "3rd" Hurliness 137 021

Melsetter 1 Benjamin Smith "Elder" Hurliness [Ie he was an elder in the church] 137 001

Melsetter 5 Christina Stout Saltness 137 005

Melsetter 17 James Stout Hurliness 137 017

Melsetter 18 Jessie Stout Hurliness 137 018

Melsetter 19 James Stout Saltness 137 019

Brims 12 Benjamin Stout New House 139 048

Brims 13 Harriet Stout New House 139 049

Melsetter 16 Jessie Sutherland Saltness 137 016

Brims 7 Anderson Sutherland Manclett 139 043

Brims 8 Margaret Sutherland Manclett 139 044

Brims 17 William Swanston Brims 139 053

Brims 18 Isabella Swanston Brims 139 054

Brims 19 Arthur Swanston Brims 139 055

Brims 20 John Swanston Brims 139 056

Brims 21 Alex B Swanston Brims 139 057

Brims 22 Barbara Swanston Brims 139 058

Brims 23 Helen M Swanston Brims 139 059

Brims 29 Georgina A Swanston Brims 140 065

Melsetter 8 James Thomson Saltness 137 008

Melsetter 9 Christina Thomson Saltness 137 009

Melsetter 34 Robert Thomson Saltness 138 034

North Ness 2 Margaret Thomson North Ness 141 067

Crockness 5 James Thomson Crockness 144 109

Crockness 6 Helen Thomson Crockness 144 110

Melsetter 35 Isabella Thomson ms Stout Saltness 138 035

North Ness 20 James Wilson North Ness 141 086

North Ness 21 Christina Wilson North Ness 141 087

Crockness 14 Benjamin Wilson Crockness 144 118

Crockness 18 Widow Isa: Wilson Elster [Isa: = Isabella] 144 122

North Ness 7 Helen Wilson ms Ross Downatown 141 072

North Ness 30 Christina Woolridge North Ness 142 098

North Ness 4 Williamina Wright North Ness 141 069
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1 Helen Sinclair ms Grant Scarp 205

2 Margaret Sinclair Scarp 205

3 Jessie Sutherland Bu 205

4 Margaret Johnston Rusedale 205

5 Barbara Johnston Summary 205

6 Christina Sinclair Scarp 205

7 James Johnston Aithstdale [sic] 205

8 Eliza Johnston ms Taylor Aithsdale 205

9 Wm Sinclair Scarp 205

10 Mary Ann Johnston Summary 205

11 Mr Alexander MaCallum Pentland House 205

12 Mrs Catharine MaCallum Pentland House 205

13 Barbara Peace Pentland House 205

14 Robert Thomson Saltness 205

15 Isabella Thomson ms Stout Saltness 205

16 Dr Wilson [blank] 205

17 Betsy Cooper ms Smith [blank] 205

18 James Brown [blank] 205

19 Georgina A Swanston ms Swanston [blank] 205

20 Mrs Brown [blank] 205
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